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INDEX  OF  RETAIL  PRICES – OCTOBER,  2003

(Base: January, 2003 = 100)

The following Memorandum on the Index of Retail Prices is published for general information

Peter Pariag
Ag. Director of Statistics

GENERAL  INDEX

The All Items Index of Retail Prices calculated from prices collected for the month of October 2003 was 102.9 representing an increase
of 0.6% over the Index for September 2003, and an increase of 2.9% in the general price level over the 10 month period:
January 2003–October 2003.

The annual rate of inflation as measured by the percentage change in the average All Items Index for the period January – October,
2003 over that for the period January–October, 2002 was 3.8%. This compares with an increase of 4.2% observed in the average All
Items Index for January–October 2002 over the average All Items Index for the same period in 2001.

The percentage change in the All Items Index of October 2003 when compared with October 2002 was 3.7%.

SECTION  INDICES

FOOD  AND  NON-ALCHOLIC  BEVERAGES:  

The Index for Food and Non-Alcoholic Beverages increased from 111.0 in September 2003 to 111.2 in October 2003, an increase of 0.2%.
Contributing significantly to this increase was a general rise in the prices of: tomatoes, melongene, irish potatoes and paw paw. Partly
offsetting these increases were significant price decreases for the following items: chicken, oranges, mangoes and carrots.

Price changes in this section had a negligible net overall effect on the All Items Index.

OTHER  SECTIONS

A further review of the data for October 2003 compared with September 2003 indicated increases for the following: Transport, 3.7%;
Recreation and Culture, 0.3%; Education, 2.8%; Hotels, Cafes and Restaurants, 0.2%. Decreases were recorded for the following:
Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco, 0.1%; Clothing and Footwear, 1.5%;  Housing, Water, Electricity, Gas and Other Fuels, 0.1%.

Prices changes in these sections, for the month of October, together contributed to a net overall increase of 0.6 point in the All Items
Index. 

775



420 TRINIDAD  AND  TOBAGO  GAZETTE [April 23, 2004]

PRINTED BY THE GOVERNMENT PRINTER,  PORT-OF-SPAIN,  REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO—2004

Pe
ter

 P
ar

iag
Ag

. D
ire

cto
r o

f S
tat

ist
ics

To
tal

Ho
me

-
ow

ne
rsh

ip
Re

nt

W
ate

r,
Ele

ctr
ici

ty,
Ga

s 
an

d
Ot

he
r F

ue
ls

10
00

10
00

18
0

25
53

26
2

18
0

24
58

54
51

16
7

41
85

16
30

36

Av
er

ag
e

Ja
nu

ar
y-O

cto
be

r 2
00

2
14

7.
6

Ja
nu

ar
y-O

cto
be

r 2
00

3
15

3.
2

10
1.

6
10

7.
5

99
.8

99
.3

10
0.

5
10

0.
5

10
0.

8
10

0.
2

10
0.

6
10

1.
2

10
0.

4
10

0.
0

99
.9

10
0.

4
10

0.
1

10
0.

4

20
03

Ja
nu

ar
y

15
0.

9
10

0.
0

10
0.

0
10

0.
0

10
0.

0
10

0.
0

10
0.

0
10

0.
0

10
0.

0
10

0.
0

10
0.

0
10

0.
0

10
0.

0
10

0.
0

10
0.

0
10

0.
0

10
0.

0
Fe

br
ua

ry
15

0.
9

10
0.

3
10

1.
4

99
.9

10
0.

1
10

0.
1

10
0.

0
10

0.
0

10
0.

6
10

0.
5

10
0.

0
10

0.
0

10
0.

0
10

0.
0

10
0.

0
10

0.
0

10
0.

0
Ma

rch
15

1.
6

10
0.

8
10

4.
1

99
.9

10
0.

0
10

0.
1

10
0.

0
10

0.
0

10
0.

5
10

0.
5

99
.9

10
0.

0
10

0.
0

10
0.

0
10

0.
0

10
0.

0
10

0.
1

Ap
ril

15
3.

0
10

1.
4

10
6.

9
10

0.
0

99
.8

10
0.

4
10

0.
6

10
0.

2
10

0.
1

10
0.

8
10

0.
8

10
0.

0
10

0.
0

99
.9

10
0.

2
99

.9
10

0.
6

Ma
y

15
3.

5
10

1.
7

10
8.

3
99

.7
99

.5
10

0.
4

10
0.

6
10

0.
2

99
.9

10
0.

8
10

1.
5

10
0.

0
10

0.
0

99
.9

10
0.

2
99

.9
10

0.
6

Ju
ne

15
3.

8
10

1.
9

10
9.

9
99

.5
99

.4
10

0.
3

10
0.

6
10

0.
2

99
.3

10
0.

8
10

1.
5

10
0.

0
10

0.
0

99
.9

10
0.

2
99

.9
10

0.
6

Ju
ly

15
4.

5
10

2.
4

11
1.

5
99

.6
99

.4
10

0.
9

10
0.

9
10

1.
4

10
0.

5
10

0.
7

10
2.

4
10

0.
0

10
0.

0
99

.8
10

0.
2

10
0.

3
10

0.
5

Au
gu

st
15

4.
4

10
2.

3
11

1.
1

99
.6

98
.9

10
0.

8
10

0.
9

10
1.

4
10

0.
3

10
0.

7
10

2.
0

10
0.

0
10

0.
0

99
.8

10
0.

2
10

0.
3

10
0.

5
Se

pte
mb

er
15

4.
4

10
2.

3
11

1.
0

99
.8

98
.7

10
0.

8
10

0.
9

10
1.

4
10

0.
4

10
0.

7
10

1.
9

10
0.

0
10

0.
0

99
.8

10
0.

2
10

0.
3

10
0.

5
Oc

tob
er

15
5.

3
10

2.
9

11
1.

2
99

.7
97

.2
10

0.
7

10
0.

4
10

3.
1

10
0.

6
10

0.
7

10
1.

9
10

3.
7

10
0.

0
10

0.
1

10
3.

0
10

0.
5

10
0.

5

NO
TE

:  
Fr

om
 th

e m
on

th
 o

f A
pr

il, 
th

e f
igu

re
s f

or
 th

e A
ll I

tem
s I

nd
ex

 (S
ep

tem
be

r 1
99

3 =
10

0) 
we

re
 n

ot
 d

er
ive

d 
ind

ep
en

de
nt

ly 
bu

t w
er

e l
ink

ed
 to

 th
e A

ll I
tem

s I
nd

ex
 (J

an
ua

ry
 20

03
 =

 10
0).

W
eig

ht
s

Re
cre

ati
on

an
d 

Cu
ltu

re
Ed

uc
ati

on
Ho

tel
s,

Ca
fes

 a
nd

Re
sta

ur
an

ts

Mi
sc

ell
an

eo
us

Go
od

s 
an

d
Se

rvi
ce

s

Fu
rn

ish
ing

s,
Ho

us
eh

old
eq

uip
me

nt
an

d 
Ro

uti
ne

Ma
int

en
an

ce
of 

the
 H

ou
se

He
alt

h
Tr

an
sp

or
t

Co
mm

un
ica

tio
n

Fi
gu

re
s 

fo
r O

ct
ob

er
 2

00
3

Pe
rio

d

Ge
ne

ra
l I

nd
ex

Se
cti

on
 In

dic
es

All
 Ite

ms
Se

pt 
19

93
= 

10
0

All
 Ite

ms
Ja

n 
20

03
=1

00

Fo
od

 a
nd

No
n-

Al
co

ho
lic

Be
ve

ra
ge

s

Al
co

ho
lic

Be
ve

ra
ge

s
an

d
To

ba
cc

o

Cl
oth

ing
an

d
Fo

otw
ea

r

Ho
us

ing
, W

ate
r, 

El
ec

tric
ity

, G
as

 a
nd

 O
the

r F
ue

ls

IN
DE

X 
OF

 R
ET

AI
L 

PR
IC

ES
(B

as
e:

 J
an

ua
ry

, 2
00

3 
= 

10
0)

Th
e 

fol
low

ing
 m

em
or

an
du

m 
on

 th
e 

Ind
ex

 o
f R

eta
il P

ric
es

 is
 p

ub
lis

he
d 

for
 g

en
er

al 
inf

or
ma

tio
n

GE
NE

RA
L 

IN
DE

X 
AN

D 
SE

CT
IO

N 
IN

DI
CE

S

775—Continued


